Loxahatchee River District

Water Reclamation | Environmental Education | River Restoration

2500 Jupiter Park Drive, Jupiter, Florida 33458-8964
Telephone (561) 747-5700 •Fax (561) 747-9929 • www.loxahatcheeriver.org

D. Albrey Arrington, Ph.D., Executive Director

MEMORANDUM

TO:

D. ALBREY ARRINGTON, Ph.D.

Executive Director

FROM:

CLINTON R. YERKES

Deputy Executive Director

DATE:

MAY 14, 2015

SUBJECT:

INJECTION WELL PUMP

Authorize Emergency Purchase

The Deep Injection well is a critical part of the plant operations, providing disposal option for excess IQ water and treated effluent. A recent inspection of the pumps found that a critical portion of Pump #2 unit had deteriorated, was leaking and in need of significant repairs. However, as we go into hurricane season it was not an opportune time to remove the pump without a backup available. Repairs were expected to require several weeks.

Loss of full functionality of the deep injection well represents a threat to public health, safety, and welfare especially during hurricane season.

This Emergency pump purchase allows us to take the damaged pump out of service and have a replacement readily available. This will allow us in the future to maintain full pumping capacity during service of pumps and to always have a backup pump available for this extremely critical area of the plant.

This purchase is brought to the Board since the purchase is in excess of \$35,000 and was executed as an Emergency Purchase on May 4, 2015.

The following motion is suggested for approval of this item:

"THAT THE DISTRICT GOVERNING BOARD approve the purchase of 1 new Layne Vertiline 2 stage vertical turbine pump and 1 discharge head for the Deep Injection Well from Barney's Pumps, Inc., in the amount of \$39,408.00."





AMOUNT

39,408.00

PURCHASE ORDER

BILL TO: & SHIP TO:

LOXAHATCHEE RIVER DISTRICT 2500 JUPITER PARK DRIVE JUPITER, FLORIDA 33458

OPERATIONS PHONE: (561) 747-5709
OPERATIONS FAX: (561) 743-3027
E-mail: hazel.figueroa@loxahatcheeriver.org

TAX EXEMPT ID # 85-8012618682C-5

WORK ORDER #

ORDER CODE

TO:			
	BARNEY'S PUMPS INC.		
	12080 NW 40th STREET		
	CORAL SPRINGS, FL 33065-7602	etna militaria.	
	ATTENTION:	THE RESERVE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN	

0012905

0	0	
	U	

ACCT.

P.O. NUMBER:	
VENDOR #	BARPUM
DATE:	May 4, 2015
REQUESTED BY:	ANTHONY NICOLETTO
PURCHASING AC Haz INPUT:	ent: zel M. Figueroa

UNIT PRICE

PHONE: (954) 346-0669 / FAX: (954) 346-0993 /e-mail: georgea@barneyspumps.com

DESCRIPTION

>DUPLICATE OF LAYNE SERIAL NUMBER 8G4-13759,

BARNEY'S PUMPS QUOTE: #23-15-0501

WITH FACTORY STANDARD PAINT

PURPOSE:

QTY.

EMERGENCY: INJECTION WELL #2 / REPLACE VERTICAL TURBINE PUMP AND DISCHARGE HEAD

DATED: 5-1-2015

PUMPING CONDITIONS: 4170 GPM @ 170' TDH

1 LAYNE / VERTI-LINE 18GM - 2 STAGE 76-04-5630 \$27,435.0000 \$ 27,435.00

VERTICAL TURBINE PUMP >BOWL AND COLUMN ASSEMBLY ONLY

LAYNE / VERTI-LINE LS 20 X 12

FABRICATED STEEL DISCHARGE HEAD
>DUPLICATE OF LAYNE SERIAL NUMBER 8G4-13759,
WITH FACTORY STANDARD PAINT

\$11,973.0000 \$ 11,973.00

\$11,973.0000

SHIPPING: PRE-PAY & ADD 50-10-5420

TOTAL:

SUBTOTAL:

IMPORTANT

Above Order Number must appear on all correspondence, invoices, packages and shipping papers. Notify us immediately if you are unable to ship complete order by date specified. Your acceptance of this order is your warranty to us that you are complying with the U.S. Feir Labor Standards Act of 1936, as amended, and we reserve the right to refuse merchandise not in strict accordance with this order.

Purchasing Agent:

Authorized Signature:

QUOTATION NUMBER 23-15-0501

BARNEY'S PUMPS INC.

12080 NW 40th Street Coral Springs, FL 33065-7602 Broward (954) 346-0669 Dade (305) 945-0279



Page 1 of 2

DATE: May 1, 2015

TO:

Anthony Nicoletto

FOR SHIPMENT TO:

Jupiter, FL

Loxahatchee River District

Tel:

anthony.nicoletto@loxahatcheeriver.org (561) 747-5709 (561) 747-3027

Tel: Fax:

Fax:

PROJECT:

Layne Injection Well Pump Replacement

Delivery

Via Rochway

From Barnev's Pumps

F.O.B. Barney's Pumps

Terms net 30

7	7 weeks ARO Bestway Barney's Pumps Barney's Pumps			
ITEM	QTY	DESCRIPTION	PRICI	
		Pumping Conditions: 4170 GPM @ 170' TDH		
Α	1	Layne / Verti-Line 18GM - 2 stage Vertical Turbine Pump bowl and column assembly only Duplicate of Layne serial number 8G4-13759, with factory standard paint	\$27,435	
В	1	Layne / Verti-Line LS 20×12 Fabricated Steel Discharge Head Duplicate of Layne serial number 8G4-13759, with factory standard paint	\$11,973	

The following items are attached:

Bulletin

included. Taxes, anchor bolts, piping, field wiring, etc. are not included.

Performance curve

Delivery is F.O.B. Barney's Pumps with freight allowed to jobsite. Start-up and training services are not

If shop drawings are required for approval, please request them from our office.

Elevation drawing

Prices quoted are firm for 30 days (unless otherwise noted), then subject to adjustment to agree with prices at time of shipment and subject to any tax required by law. This quotation is subject to Barney's Pumps standard terms of sale and warranty which is attached. We appreciate the opportunity to serve you and trust that we are favored with your order.

BARNEY'S PUMPS INC.

JIM KING

Authorized Signature

Loxahatchee River District

Water Reclamation | Environmental Education | River Restoration

2500 Jupiter Park Drive, Jupiter, Florida 33458-8964 Telephone (561) 747-5700 • Fax (561) 747-9929 • www.loxahatcheeriver.org

D. Albrey Arrington, Ph.D., Executive Director





FILE

FROM:

HAZEL FIGUEROA, CPPB

PURCHASING AGENT

DATE:

MAY 1, 2015

SUBJECT:

EMERGENCY REPAIR/PURCHASE DETERMINATION

INJECTION WELL #2 PUMP AND DISCHARGE HEAD REPLACEMENT

I, Hazel Figueroa, have determined that the subject purchase is necessary to maintain essential operations of the District, and to avoid a threat to the public health, safety and welfare or the protection of District property would not be able to be possible through normal procurement procedures.

To the extent possible the District has selected competent and qualified firms including a competitive selection process.

Category 3 Purchases shall be submitted to the Board for approval within 30 days of the date of the Purchase Order or Contract including memo with complete details and a copy of the Purchase Order.

A description of the emergency condition is attached.

Signed,

As District Purchasing Principal

Date: 5-4-15

